
TO: General President Ron Carey 

FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 
RE: Members of the Local 705 Executive Board 
DATE: May 25, 1993 

An investigation has been conducted concerning financial 

wrongdoing by members of the Local 705 Executive Board. Based upon 

this investigation it appears that Gildo Valerio ("Valerio"), the 

Local's Secretary Treasurer, Donald Heim ("Heim"), President, 

Richard Mall ("Mall"), Trustee, Frank Snow ("Snow"), Trustee, 

Timothy Cash ("Cash"), Recording Secretary and Louis Esposito, Sr. 

("Esposito"), Vice President brought reproach upon the IBT, 

breached their fiduciary duties, embezzled and converted union 

funds to the use of others, took unlawful loans from the Local and 

engaged in financial wrongdoing in violation of the IBT 

Constitution. This conduct included awarding Daniel C. Ligurotis 

("Ligurotis") a discretionary Christmas bonus after the Independent 

Administrator found that he had embezzled Local 705 funds; giving 

discretionary severance payments in 1992 totalling over $69,000 to 

three individuals who resigned from the IBT after investigations of 

them were undertaken by the Investigations Officer; and paying 

officers and employees of the Local union in advance of performing 

work. 

In light of the continuing financial wrongdoing at the Local 

and its history, it is recommended that the IBT General President 

place the Local in trusteeship. In addition to the information 



the above summary, other financial mismanagement includes paying 

the Local's eighty-one year old Vice President, Louis Esposito, 

Sr., his $85,000 annual salary when he has not attended an 

Executive Board meeting in 1993 and the evidence suggests that he 

has been inactive for some time. Pursuant to the Article VI, 

Section 5(a) of the IBT Constitution, the General President can 

place a Local Union in trusteeship 

[i]f the General President has or receives information 
which leads him to believe that any of the officers of 
a Local Union . . . are dishonest or incompetent, or that 
such organization is not being conducted in accordance 
with the Constitution and laws of the International Union 
or for the benefit of the membership, or is being 
conducted in such a manner as to jeopardize the 
interests of the International Union or its subordinate 
bodies, or if the General President believes that 
such action is necessary for the purpose of correcting 
corruption or financial malpractice . . .. 

Local 705 has approximately 16,000 members the majority of 

whom are employed as truck drivers. Local 705 is headguartered in 

Chicago. 

I. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background 

On April 2, 1992, the Investigations Officer filed charges 

against Daniel C. Ligurotis, then the Secretary Treasurer of IBT 

Local 705. (Exhibit 1) Charge One alleged that Ligurotis 

unlawfully embezzled Local 705 funds by granting himself an 

unauthorized salary increase. Charge One also alleged that 

Ligurotis took an illegal loan from Local 705 in excess of $75,000. 

Charge Two alleged that Ligurotis "engaged in a pattern of conduct 



whereby corruption and unlawful activity, . . ., were fostered and 

rewarded." Ligurotis' conduct with respect to Charge Two included 

warehousing former Local 705 business agent Richard Bravieri as a 

"maintenance employee" with Local 705 during the period that 

Bravieri was barred from serving as an officer or business agent as 

a result of a conviction for extorting money from an employer. 

During the period that Bravieri was warehoused as a maintenance 

employee, his salary was greater than the salary he was paid at the 

time of his conviction. Upon the expiration of the statutory bar, 

Ligurotis reappointed Bravieri a Local 705 business agent. Charge 

Two also included Ligurotis' hiring of Richard Green as a Local 705 

employee after he was convicted with Bravieri of extorting money 

from an employer and his hiring Edward Fickett who was convicted of 

arson and, at the time of his employment as a Local 705 business 

agent, was barred by federal statute from such employment. In 

addition, Ligurotis engaged in contumacious conduct by wilfully 

interfering with the consent order entered in United States v. 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y. 

March 14, 1989). Furthermore, the conduct alleged in Charge Two 

included Ligurotis' possession of a loaded handgun on Local 705 

premises which resulted in the death of a fellow union officer. 

By the Investigations Officer's charges, Ligurotis was charged 

with violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 

6(1) (2) (3) and (5) of the IBT Constitution. Valerio, Heim, Snow, 

Esposito, Cash and Mall were each aware of the charges against 

Ligurotis having been present at a Local 705 Executive Board 
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meeting on April 3, 1992 where the charges were discussed. (Exhibit 

3) 

On May 8, 1992, a hearing was held before the Independent 

Administrator on the charges against Ligurotis. Valerio, Heim, 

Mall, Snow and Cash each attended the disciplinary hearing before 

the Independent Administrator. (Exhibit 3) On October 27, 1992 the 

Independent Administrator issued a written decision finding that 

the charges against Ligurotis were proven. (Exhibit 4) 

Specifically, the Independent Administrator found that Ligurotis 

embezzled Local 705 funds when he gave himself a $77,000 

retroactive pay raise. (Exhibit 4 at 14) In addition, the 

Independent Administrator found that "Ligurotis authorized a loan 

to himself from Local 705 funds of at least $76,250, and thus 

violated both Section 14(A) of Local 705's By-Laws and Section 503 

of the LMRDA." (Exhibit 4 at 10) In his written decision the 

Independent Administrator held: 

When Ligurotis took a significant personal loan 
from the Local 705 Treasury without approval from 
his Executive Board, he committed a serious breach 
of his duty as an officer of that Local, he violated 
LMRDA Section 503, and he violated the Local's 
By-laws. When Ligurotis embezzled Local 705 funds 
by authorizing himself a substantial pay raise, 
this, too, was a serious breach of his duty as an 
officer of the Local, a violation of LMRDA Section 
509 [sic], and a violation of the Local's By-Laws. 
By treating the Local as if it were his "personal 
piggy bank," . . Ligurotis sent the message that 
union officers are entitled to use the members' funds 
for their own pleasure. 

(Exhibit 4 at 30) 

As penalty for Ligurotis' embezzlement and other violations of 

the IBT Constitution, the Independent Administrator permanently 



barred Ligurotis from the IBT and ordered that Ligurotis "draw no 

money or compensation" from any IBT-affiliated entity. (Exhibit 4 

at 31) The Independent Administrator further ordered "that Local 

705 not pay Respondent his severance, and I further direct that 

that money be used as an offset against the monies wrongfully taken 

by Ligurotis from Local 705." (Exhibit 4 at 33) The Independent 

Administrator stayed the imposition of sanctions pending review of 

his decision by District Judge Edelstein. (Exhibit 4 at 34) On 

February 9, 1993 Judge Edelstein affirmed the Independent 

Administrator's decision concerning Ligurotis and dissolved the 

stay of sanctions. (Exhibit 5) Ligurotis did not appeal the 

Judge's decision. 

B. Christmas Bonus Given to Ligurotis 

On November 11, 1992 the Local 705 Executive Board discussed 

the Independent Administrator's October 27, 1992 decision on the 

charges against Ligurotis. (Exhibit 6) The Executive Board voted 

at that meeting to pay the same Christmas bonuses as the previous 

year. (Exhibit 6) When questioned about Ligurotis' Christmas 

bonus, Valerio testified that the Executive Board "discussed that 

as long as he [the Independent Administrator] stayed the decision 

and he [Ligurotis] was still the chief operating officer, that 

everything would stay the same." (Exhibit 7 at 24-25) Mall, Heim 

and Snow testified that the Executive Board did not discuss whether 

it was appropriate for Ligurotis to receive a Christmas bonus in 

light of the Independent Administrator's decision. (Exhibit 16 at 

17; Exhibit 12 at 9-10; Exhibit 4 5 at 10) In addition, the 



Executive Board did not discuss whether Ligurotis' Christmas bonus 

should be held in escrow pending the outcome of any appeal. 

(Exhibit 12 at 10) Ligurotis was given a $4,500 Christmas bonus. 

(Exhibit 8) The net amount of the December 8, 1992 check to 

Ligurotis representing this bonus was $3,500. (Exhibit 9) 
Each union officer has the fiduciary duty to ensure that union 

assets are used solely for the benefit of the union membership. 

According to Section 15(E) of the Local 705 Bylaws, 

The officers . . . of this Local Union occupy 
positions of trust in relation to the Local 
Union and its members as a group and are, therefore, 
accountable to the membership with respect to the 
performance of their duties in handling funds 
and property of the Local Union. 

(Exhibit 10) 

As discussed, the Independent Administrator found that Ligurotis 

embezzled at least $77,000 when he gave himself a retroactive pay 

raise. (Exhibit 4 at 14) As a result of this finding, the 

Independent Administrator directed that Ligurotis' severance be 

used as a setoff against the embezzled funds. (Exhibit 4 at 33) As 

described below, the maximum severance Ligurotis could have 

received was $25,000. (Exhibit 11) Accordingly, even after 

Ligurotis' severance was setoff against the embezzlement, Ligurotis 

had still deprived the Local of $52,000. Even if the bonus was 

appropriate, which it was not given the Independent Administrator's 

findings, the Local's Executive Board should have, at a minimum, 

setoff any Christmas bonus to Ligurotis against the $52,000 he owej 

the Local. The payment of Ligurotis' Christmas bonus was sole., 

for Ligurotis' personal benefit and was contrary to the Local'j 

6 



interest in recovering the embezzled funds. 

By paying Ligurotis a discretionary Christmas bonus knowing 

that the Independent Administrator had found that Ligurotis 

embezzled Local funds, had taken an illegal loan from the Local and 

had created an environment at Local 705 where corruption was 

rewarded, the Local 705 Executive Board embezzled and converted to 

Ligurotis' use union funds, breached their fiduciary duties and 

brought reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 

2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) (2) and (3) of the IBT 

Constitution. 

C. Severance Payments 

1. Background 

After discussing a decision by the Independent Administrator 

which demonstrated the impropriety of the Local's practice of 

giving away union owned automobiles to retiring officers and 

business agents and business representatives, at the December 27, 

1990 Local Executive Board meeting, the Local 705 Executive Board 

created a severance plan to take the place of giving away 

automobiles. (Exhibit 11) According to the minutes of this 

Executive Board meeting, the formula for this severance plan is 

"one week of pay at the current rate for each year of completed 

service not to exceed the maximum of $25,000." (Exhibit 11) 

Between January 1991 and March 1993, the Local distributed a gross 

total of $191,774 in discretionary severance payments to ten former 

employees. (Exhibit 46) 

Valerio, Heim and Cash testified that severance payments were 



approved by the Executive Board and that the payments were 

discretionary. (Exhibits 7 at 42-43; Exhibit 12 at 23; Exhibit 47 

at 22) However, a review of the minutes of the Executive Board 

meetings from January 1991 through March 1993 did not reflect any 

Executive Board approval for any severance payments including those 

described in this memorandum. (Exhibit 13) 

On November 1, 1990 Local 705 business representative Anthony 

Jannotta ("Jannotta") retired and was given a union owned 

automobile. (Exhibit 48) The Union later asked Jannotta to return 

this automobile and Jannotta did so. (Exhibit 44) Although 

Jannotta retired prior to the creation of the severance plan, in 

1991 Jannotta was given a severance payment of $13,700. (Exhibit 

49) The gross amount of the severance was $22,772. (Exhibit 49) 

2. Severance Payment to Eugene J. Spizzirri 

On March 18, 1992 the Investigations Officer sent a Notice of 

Sworn Examination to Eugene "Jerry" Spizzirri scheduling his sworn 

examination for April 3, 1992. (Exhibit 14) This notice was sent 

to Spizzirri at the Local 705 offices. (Exhibit 14) At a Local 705 

Executive Board meeting on April 3, 1992, the Local's Executive 

Board asked Spizzirri for his resignation. (Exhibit 2) On April 3, 

1992, Spizzirri tendered his resignation to Local 705 effective 

immediately. (Exhibit 15) According to Local 705 officer Mall, 

Spizzirri was asked to resign because of his association with 

alleged organized crime figures and his sons' arrests for 

extortion. (Exhibit 16 at 36-37; Exhibit 47 at 23) In January 

1992, Spizzirri's sons, John and Richard, were indicted for 
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conspiracy and using threats to collect extortionate debts. 

(Exhibit 50) A Chicago newspaper report of their arrests described 

Spizzirri's sons as "reputed mob figures." (Exhibit 50) 

Nevertheless, by check dated April 13, 1992, Local 705 gave 

Spizzirri a discretionary net severance payment of $17,350. 

(Exhibit 17) The gross amount was $25,000. (Exhibit 18) The 

Local's Executive Board approved the severance payment to Spizzirri 

without discussing whether it was appropriate to award severance to 

Spizzirri who was asked to leave the Local. (Exhibit 7 at 44-45) 

When guestioned about the payment to Spizzirri, Mall testified that 

"I can just assume if there is [sic] no charges filed arid the 

member resigns, he gets his severance." (Exhibit 16 at 37) 

3. Severance Payment to Sam Canino 

On August 19, 1992, the Investigations Officer sent a Notice 

of Sworn Examination via express mail to Local 705 business agent 

Sam Canino. (Exhibit 19) This notice was sent to Canino at the 

Local 705 offices. (Exhibit 19) Canino's sworn examination was 

ultimately scheduled for September 8, 1992. (Exhibit 20 at 

deposition exhibit 4) After receipt of this notice of sworn 

examination, Canino tendered his resignation to Local 705 which was 

to be effective October 1, 1992. (Exhibit 20) By letter dated 

September 4, 1992, the Investigations Officer informed Sherman 

Carmell, Canino's counsel and the attorney for Local 705, that 

since Canino was still a member of the IBT, he was reguired to 

appear for his sworn examination. (Exhibit 21) 

Canino did not appear for his sworn examination on September 
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